TC120-1   7/18/00
TC120
© 2001 Microchip Technology Inc.     DS21365A
PWM/PFM Step-Down Combination Regulator/Controller
FEATURES
■ Internal Switching Transistor Supports 600mA
Output Current
■ External Switching Transistor Control for Output

TYPICAL APPLICATION
PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Output Package Temperature
Voltage (V) Range
TC120303EHA 3.0 8-Pin SOP – 40°C to +85°C
TC120333EHA 3.3 8-Pin SOP – 40°C to +85°C
TC120503EHA 5.0 8-Pin SOP – 40°C to +85°C
TC120
VIN
EXTW
CPC
SHDN/SS
LX
EXT
GND
SENSE
47 µF/16V
Tantalum
CSS
4.7 nF
IN5817
L1
22 µH VOUT = 3VVIN = 5V
COUT
47 µF/10V
Tantalum
5V to 3.0V, 500 mA Step-Down Converter
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TC120
8-Pin SOP
EXTW
CPC
SHDN/SS
VIN
GND
EXT
SENSE
LX
2
PWM/PTM Step-Down Combination
Regulator/Controller
TC120
TC120-1   7/18/00 © 2001 Microchip Technology Inc.     DS21365A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Power Supply Voltage (VIN) ....................... –0.3V to +12V
Voltage on VOUT Pin ................................... –0.3V to +12V
Voltage on LX, Boost Pins ...... (VIN – 12V) to (VIN + 0.3V)